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How we conducted the Study:

*  We employed an online methodology, interviewing

n =401 people in Singapore.
. Data was collected between the 11th — 215t March.

*  Quotas were in place to ensure the sample collected
is an accurate reflection of the gender, age and
ethnicity demographics of the population. Data has
been weighted at an age, gender and ethnicity level
to ensure sample representativeness.

*  Significant differences between demographic sub-
groups are at the 95% confidence interval and have
been depicted as follows:

- eg 11830 In this instance, the arrow indicates a
significant difference to 18-30 year olds. This logic has
been applied throughout.

Full details in appendix




Key Findings: What Did We Learn?



A total of 4 in 5 Singapore
residents rate future energy needs
as an important issue.

Future energy needs is just one of
the issues rated as important —
aspects to do with finances, public
health and education systems and
infrastructure/transport are also

considered important.



Important Issues L SN
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Housing priG
rapidly over t
years and is Y
unaffordable, espe
low income wage ea

Health care needs are
rapidly increasing due to a
rise in ageing population
and chronic illness. Cost of
care in Singapore has been 7. Future energy needs — 80%

consistently increasing
with high private and out-
of-pocket expenditure.

Numbers reported are Top 3% (8-10).
Q4. How do you rate each of the following issues on a scale of 0 to 10, where O s you think it is not an important issue and 10 means you think it is
animportant issue? n = 401
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Future energy needs

Numbers reported are Top 3% (8-10).
Q4. How do you rate each of the following issues on a scale of 0 to 10, where O s you think it is not an important issue and 10 means you think it is
an important issue? (Singapore n=401; Australia, n=1049; Vietnam n=600; Thailand n= 400)




In line with high financial concern, higher energy prices are
perceived as having the biggest impact on Singapore.
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Expected Impact in the Conte:

Ipsos

Significantly higher energy prices - 79%

Energy shortages - 75%

Water shortages - 72%

Food shortages - 64% 96

Higher unemployment - 60% I ioh
, |g er energy 85% 73%
prices

Geopolitical Instability-
57%

Numbers reported are Top 3% (8-10). /
Q9. In an energy constrained world, what do you think is the likely impact of the following issues on Singapore? Please provide a rating from 0-10, 9
where 0 is not at all impactful and 10 is highly impactful. n = 401



Expected Impact in the Conte:

Ipsos

Significantly higher

energy prices Energy shortages

Thailand
91%

Thailand
89%

Vietham
81%

Singapore
79%

Vietham
78%

Singapore
75%

Australia
54%

Australia
72%

Numbers reported are Top 3% (8-10).
Q9. In an energy constrained world, what do you think is the likely impact of the following issues on Singapore? Please provide a rating from 0-10, 10
where 0 is not at all impactful and 10 is highly impactful. (Singapore n=401; Australia, n=1049; Vietnam n=600; Thailand n= 400)



Expected Impact in the Co

Ipsos

Higher energy prices 78% 89% e 72%
Energy shortages 75% 81% e 91% 54%
Water shortages 72% e 89% 87% 59%
Food shortages 64% 86% 80% 45%
Higher unemployment 60% 86% 79% 48%
Geopolitical instability 57% 68% 74% 37%

Numbers reported are Top 3% (8-10).
Q9. In an energy constrained world, what do you think is the likely impact of the following issues on Singapore? Please provide a rating from 0-10, 11

where 0 is not at all impactful and 10 is highly impactful. n = 401



We see cost dominate mind space when Singapore residents
are asked to indicate the most important issue in regards to
future energy.



http://blog.rpu.org/?cat=9

Most Important Issue In Regards tc
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1. Cost — 28%

2. Environment — 24%
3. Climate change — 21%

4. Ensuring supply meets demand — 20%

5. Employment and economic
growth — 6%

6. No concern/
interest —
1%

In the last quarter of 2012, 63% of

Singapore consumers reported

changing their spending habits to

save on household expenses. Top 3

areas of cut back include:

1. New clothes (55%)

2. Buying cheaper grocery brands
(47%)

3. Saving on utilities (47%)

* Also in line with 1/3 indicating
they believe the country is in
recession, stable since Q3 2012.

Numbers reported are Top 3% (8-10).
Q11. What is the most important issue for you when thinking about future energy? n = 401
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Cost {2 %'E 12% 19% i_ EEO_A’_I
Environment i 24% i i--2-7%-i E-ZB‘%-E 23%
Climate change i 21% i i__3_3:4_i 19% 13%
Ensuring supply meets demand i__ZP:A_j 17% 5% 18%
Employment & economic growth 6% 9% 14% 6%
No concern/interest 1% 2% 0% 2%
» »
Shared -~ Primary
importance importance

Numbers reported are Top 3% (8-10).
Q11. What is the most important issue for you when thinking about future energy? n =401
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In line with Vietnam and
Thailand, the vast
majority of Singapore
residents feel it is very
important to reduce CO,
emissions.




Ipsos

92%
Very important
Important (8-10)
(6-7)
ol Neutral
(5)
Not that
important | vewan | Thatand | Ausale
(3'4) Im
portant 8 0 0
o g 97% 97% 77%
otata
important Ne(‘;t)ra' 2% 3% 15%
(0-2) :
Not important 1% 0% 8%

(0-4)

Q8a. Every time we burn fossil fuels such as gas, coal or oil, carbon dioxide (Co2) is released into the atmosphere. How important do you feel it is to

reduce Co2 emissions? n = 401 16



Perceived Importance in Reducing CO, Emissions :
lpsos  In the Words of Residents... *

“Less emission means cleaner
environment, better health conditions & “It will increase global
lesser pollution.” warming affecting

/ generations later.”

“Singapore is a small country with growing
“Not really sure about this.” population. Already too much pollution and
respiratory diseases are high - so we need to
reduce co2 release.”

“Singapore don’t use as much
fossil fuels as other countries.”

i Rating of high importance
i Rating of neutral importance

Q8b. Why do you say that?



Around 2 in 5 Singapore residents believe collaboration is the most
important factor in building future energy solutions

... and without doubt, most believe government has the biggest
role in doing this — industry and general public are also seen to
have a big role amongst 2 in 5 Singapore residents.




Most Important Factors in

Ipsos

Collaboration

Vietnam 41%
Thailand 46%
Australia 37%

Economic Incentives

Vietnam = Collaboration
Thailand 13% : 42%

Australia 29%
Economic Effective Effective government policy

incentives for Government Vietnam 17%

clean energy Policy Thailand 18%
16 % ;

Australia 4%

_____innovation ____ Vietnam 1%

Vietnam 25% Thailand 12%
Thailand 10% Australia 10%
Australia 17%

Q6. What do you believe is the most important factor in building energy solutions? n = 401 19



Ipsos

Responsibility for Playing the Biggest Role in Creating a Better Energy%ut\tﬁse/
. i ,_ - 3 \

In line with high activity from Government.
For example:

* Energy Conservation Act

* Energy Efficiency Programme Office

* Energy Efficiency National Partnership

Other Whole of Government Energy
initiatives including:

* LNG Regasification Terminal

* Intelligent Energy System (workable smart
grid solutions)

* Floating solar photovoltaic  project
(installing floating solar PV systems on
water as an alternative to rooftops)

_J

0,
Industry 42% Industry  48% 37%

£3
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Q7. Who do you think has the biggest role to play in creating a better energy future? n = 401



Responsibility for Playing the Biggest Role in Creati :
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Industry 42%

| e

T
Govt 63% 69% 65%
ST 59% 70% 32%
Public
Justs 38% 19% 27%
Community

Q7. Who do you think has the biggest role to play in creating a better energy future? n = 401
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By far, the majority of
Singapore residents
believe renewables is the:
cleanest method of
power generation. "

A

\;

'/ .

\ |

/
20 0y

/
i
A
1R




Cleanest Method of Pow

Ipsos

Renewables
75%

Hydro power .' -m

12% Don’t know 3% 10%

23

Q12. Which method/way of power generation is the cleanest (i.e. has the lowest CO2 emission) in your opinion? n = 401



We see multiple behaviours engaged in to reduced CO,
emissions.

en it comes to selecting fuel for the car environmental and

4

financial benefits dominate.

\




Personal Behaviours to F

Ipsos

Use less energy Recycle /
(e.g. turn lights dispose
off when out of responsibly

the room) e

80% Use my car I.ess
Use cleaner / Take public
fuels and drive transport / walk

“greener” / cycle
vehicles 54%
26%

4’: Other
international 2%

14%
61% 48%

Q15. What do you do personally to reduce Co2 emissions? n = 401 25



Factors Under Consideration When Choosing or Vehicle

Good for my
Good for vehicle in terms

of performance

environmenti.e. 43%
Less CO,
emissions
64%

Ipsos

Good for the
Helps to pocket/cost
clean the savings
engine 64%
44%

Q16. What factors do you consider when choosing the type of fuel for your vehicle? n = 401



Half of Smgapore re51dents thmk the energy industry is
currently doing enough to address future energy needs — just
under a third do not.



Perceived Efforts of Energy Inc

Ipsos

50%
@ More than
Fonen enough
(6.7) (8-10)
oo Neutral
Q
> (5)
Not enough
o
Enough/more than 43% 49% 30%
enough (6-10)
Neutral (5) 7% 13% 20%

Nowhere near
enough (0_2) Not enough/nowhere 50% 38% 50%
near enough (0-4)

Q10. Do you think the energy industry is currently doing enough to address future energy needs? n = 401 28



Solar energy is the most desired source to derive energy from
in the future...

On a secondary level, natural gas, wind power, hydro energy
and bio fuels are also desired sources.




Desired Sources to Derive Energy

Ipsos

Solar Energy - 86%
Natural Gas - 52%

High rating of solar, in line with:
* The government’s investment in developing
the solar industry. According to EMA (2012)
there were 120 grid-connected commercial
solar PV installations with a capacity of 5.26
megawatts.

* Norway’s Renewable Energy Corporation
establishing the world’s largest solar panel
manufacturing complex in Singapore

* Companies Solar Energy Power and Eco-Solar
setting up their Asia-Pacific headquarters in
Singapore.

Wind Power - 47%
Hydro Energy - 42%

Bio-fuels - 40%

Wave Power - 29%

Oil from Fossil Fuels - 17%

Coal - 8%

Other - 3%

Q5. It is predicted there will be 9 billion people (world-wide) in 2050, putting a serious strain on global resources. With this in mind, where do you think 30
Singapore should get its energy from? n = 401



Desired Sources to Derive Energy
Ipsos N

% Solar Energy - 86%

Multiple sources have a higher level of Natu ral GaS _ 52%

desirability amongst males

| el | Femals K Wind Power - 47%

Solar energy 91% 81%
Hydro Energy - 42%
Wind Power 54% 41% y gy
Bio-fuels 48% 31% * Bio-fuels - 40%
Wave Power 36% 21%
p——— * Wave Power - 29%
il from fossi 299% 13%
fuels
* Oil from Fossil Fuels - 17%
Coal - 8%
Other - 3%

Q5. It is predicted there will be 9 billion people (world-wide) in 2050, putting a serious strain on global resources. With this in mind, where do you think 31
Singapore should get its energy from? n = 401



Desired Sources to Derive}

Ipsos

BTN ) nergy - 86%

Solar energy 72% 83%
i_ Natural gas 18% 35% 42% Natural Gas - 52% !
Wind power 47% 50% 70%
Wind Power - 47%

Hydro energy 58% 54% 43%
Bio-fuels 40% 35% 28% Hydro Energy - 42%
Wave power 12% 21% 41%

Bio-fuels - 40%
Oil from fossil 20% 18% 8%
fuels

Wave P - 299
Coal 23% 8% 12% ave Power - 29%

Oil from Fossil Fuels - 17%

Coal - 8%

Other - 3%

Q5. It is predicted there will be 9 billion people (world-wide) in 2050, putting a serious strain on global resources. With this in mind, where do you think 37
Singapore should get its energy from? n = 401



Les than half of
Singapore residents
state they would be

willing to pay more for
cleaner power/electricity
— of those willing to pay,
half state they would be
willing to pay between
10-25% more.



Willingness to Pay More for Cleaner Power/Electi

Ipsos

i Yes H No M Don't Know

Q13. Are you willing to pay more for cleaner power/electricity? n = 401 34



Level More Willing to Pay for Cleaner

Ipsos -

More
’ 0/ -
o a0% Jahis by 26-50% than
0 0 50%
€--=-=--- Note: Therecan === === === === — == - -~ — — ——m——m———————————
often be a
discrepancy

between self %
reported attitudes
ek || Ml | Females

>50% 6% 0%

Q14. How much more are you willing to pay for cleaner energy? n = 163 35
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Importance of future energy needs cuts across all ages —
ratings of importance do not meaningfully differ as a function

of age.




18-30 years 31-40 years 41-50 years 51-60 years

Cost of living
Employment /job security
Housing affordability
Retirement savings

Public health system

Infrastructure/transportation

Future Energy Needs

Public education system
Improved living standards

Economy growth

Numbers reported are Top 3% (8-10).
Q4. How do you rate each of the following issues on a scale of 0 to 10, where 0 means you
think it is not an important issue and 10 means you think it is an important issue? n = 401 4 Significantly higher at 95% confidence interval 38



But we see desired
sources to derive energy
differ by age. Desire to
use hydro energy is
higher in youngest
residents compared to
older residents.
Conversely, desire to
derive energy via solar is
higher amongst older
residents.



18-30 years 31-40 years 41-50 years 51-60 years

Solar Energy 7% 90% 1 FE=Y 89% A FEEY

Natural Gas 55% 58% 4 HEL 49%

Wind Power 49% 47% 50%

Hydro Energy 47% 4 SRy 41% 32%

Bio-fuels 40% 41% 41%

Wave Power 32% 25% 31%

QOil from fossil fuels 22% 20% 12%

Coal 12% 7%

Other 6%

GEEEICEEED €D 9%
GETEEED €D 9%
L vipoer 0% 0%
GRS T €
GECETEED €D 4%
GENTETEED €D €D
GEEEETED €D 2
G €
T €

Numbers reported are % scores.

Q5. It is predicted that there will be 9 billion people (world-wide) in 2050, putting a serious strain on 40
- . 0 ) .

global resources. With this in mind, where do you think Singapore should get its energy from? n = 401 ¥ significantly higher at 95% confidence interval



Younger residents
believe innovation and
economic incentives for

clean energy are the
most important factors
in building future energy
solutions — older
residents are more likely
to think effective
government is most
iImportant.



Collaboration

Economic incentives for clean energy

Effective Government Policy

Innovation

Ease of access

Other

Numbers reported are % scores.

18-30 years

35%

28% 4 B

11%

19% 4 B

5%

1%

31-40 years
36%
RVN(R §41-50,
51-60
14%
14%
3%

0%

Q6. What do you believe is the most important factor in building future energy solutions? n = 401

41-50 years

49%

18-30,
31-40
14%
16%
15%

4%

1%

51-60 years
46%
18%
26% 1 JEE]
31-40
8%
2%

0%

1 Significantly higher at 95% confidence interval 42



And collective responsibility is higher amongst younger
residents.

3
F I ¢



18-30 years 31-40 years 41-50 years 51-60 years
Government 66% 65% 73% 67%
Industry 38% 45% 43% 41%

Singaporean general public YRR J)1-50,51-60 VAT § 41-50,51-60 (KR 24%

International community 24% 32% 44% & EEENSRA  24%

Other 0% 1% 0% 4%

Numbers reported are % scores. 44
Q7. Who do you think has the biggest role to play in creating a better energy future? n = 401 4 Significantly higher at 95% confidence interval



Older residents are more
inclined to believe the
energy industry is not

doing enough to address

future energy.

Younger residents are
more likely to think
enough is being done-
perhaps tied to the fact
they have a higher level
of collective
responsibility for the
Issue.



Dashboard:

Ipsos  Perceived Efforts of Energy Int "

Nowhere near More than
enough enough
0-2 3-4 5 6-7 8-10 Mean Score
Total 13 17 20 37 - 5.24
4 31-40,51-60
18-30 years 6 11 22 40 5.91
4 1830 41830
31-40 years 17 24 17 36 . 5.18
£ 1830 4 31-40,51-60
41-50 years 14 19 2 29 - 4.76
4 1830 4 4150
51-60 years 15 13 20 47 l 5.13

Q10. Do you think the energy industry is currently doing enough to address future energy needs?

n=401

% of respondents

4 Significantly higher at 95% confidence interval



Older residents are more
likely to report a bigger
repertoire of personal
behaviours to reduce
CoZ2 emissions.



18-30 years 31-40 years  41-50 years 51-60 years

Use less energy 75% 82% S0F( § 18-30,31-40

Recycle/dispose responsibly 5% 78% 4 JEED A7 § 18-30,31-40,

41-50

Use energy saving products 73% 78% 81%

Use my car less/Take public transport/walk/cycle 53% 52% 67% A JEl)

41-50

Use cleaner fuels and drive “greener” vehicles 28% 29% 24%

Reduce international travel 18% 1% 15%

Other 2% 2% 1%

Numbers reported are % scores. 48
Q15. What do you do personally to reduce C02 emissions? n = 401 & significantly higher at 95% confidence interval
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Demographics

Ipsos

Male 49%
Female 51%
18-25 years 12%
26-30 years 12%
31-35 years 12%
36-40 years 13%
41-45 years 14%
46-50 years 17%
51-55 years 10%
56-60 years 10%
Chinese 74%
Malay 13%
Indian 9%
Other 4%
n= 401

Q2. Into which age group do you fit?

Q3. Please indicate your gender.

Q3a. Please indicate your ethnicity. 51
(Weighted Statistics)



